

# 2023-2024 STUDENT FEE SCHEDULE

**Notice to Parents:** Your student may be eligible to have one or more of their fees waived. For information on fees and fee waivers, please contact your school administrator for details.

The following student fees may be assessed to students of Hawthorn Academy as follows:

REQUIRED FEES (Enrolled 7th-9th Grade Full or Part-time Students)			
FEE DESCRIPTION	EXPENSES FUNDED BY FEE (Spending Plan)	TOTAL FEE	
Middle School Registration Fees - 7th Grade	<ul> <li>Intro to CCA - Course Supplies: \$25</li> <li>Activity Expenses: \$15</li> </ul>	\$40	
Middle School Fees - 8th Grade	• Activity Expenses: \$15	\$15	
Middle School Fees - 9th Grade	Activity Expenses: \$15	\$15	

FEES FOR OPTIONAL COURSES, PROGRAMS, AND ACTIVITIES  (for participating students enrolled in grades 7-9)			
FEE DESCRIPTION	EXPENSES FUNDED BY FEE (Spending Plan)	TOTAL FEE	
Art Foundations II Course	Art Supplies	\$10	
Music Course Instrument Rental	Instrument repair/refurbishment	\$50/per semester	
Science Courses (per course)	Supplies for science experiments	\$10/per course	
Fine Arts Courses (per course)	<ul> <li>Theatre (costume and props)</li> <li>Music Courses (music and supplies)         <ul> <li>Choir</li> <li>Band</li> <li>Orchestra</li> </ul> </li> </ul>	\$10	

FEES FOR OPTIONAL AFTER-SCHOOL CLUBS, ACTIVITIES AND SPORTS  (for participating students in grades identified below)			
FEE DESCRIPTION (Grades)	EXPENSES FUNDED BY FEE (Spending Plan)	TOTAL FEE	
Art Club (K-9)	Art Supplies	\$15	
Ballroom (5-6)	<ul> <li>Costumes; Competition registration fees; Instructor stipend and additional supplies</li> </ul>	\$150	
Ballroom (4)	<ul> <li>Costumes; Competition registration fees; Instructor stipend and additional supplies</li> </ul>	\$70	
Band (1-6)	Stipend for instructor and supplies	\$50/per semester	
Camps/Clinics	Includes Camp t-shirt; Supplies:  Basketball (grades 3-9) Cheer (4-15 years of age) Soccer (grades 3-9) Volleyball (grades 1-9)	\$25	
Cheer (6-9)	Coach Stipend; Uniform and Supplies	\$185	
Chess Club (1-6)	Competition registration fees; Supplies	\$10	
Choir (1-6)	Instructor stipend; Supplies	\$25/per semester	
Drama Club (K-6)	• Supplies	\$15	
Karate (K-6)	Instructor Stipend; Supplies	\$30	
Orchestra (1-6)	Instructor Stipend; Music and Supplies	\$50/per semester	
Musical (1-9)	Costumes; Sets; Props; Royalties/Licensing; Lighting	\$40	
Music Festival (7-9)	<ul> <li>Transportation; Hotel; Excursion expenses; Registration Fees; Meals; T-shirt; Food</li> </ul>	\$775	
Sports Teams (6-9)	Includes Referees; Uniforms; Coach Stipend and Supplies:  Basketball Cross Country Soccer Volleyball	\$185	
Ultimate Frisbee Club (6-9)	Referees; Uniforms; Coach Stipend; Supplies	\$65	



## PER STUDENT (GRADES 7-9) ANNUAL MAXIMUM FEE AMOUNT FOR SCHOOL YEAR:

This amount reflects the total student fees any student in grades 7-9 would be required to pay if the student participated in all courses, programs, and activities provided, sponsored, or supported by the School for students in grades 7-9th Grades for the school year.

\$2195

#### PER STUDENT (GRADE 6) ANNUAL MAXIMUM FEE AMOUNT FOR SCHOOL YEAR:

This amount reflects the total student fees any student in 6th Grade would be required to pay if the student participated in all courses, programs, and activities provided, sponsored, or supported by the School for students in 6th Grade for the school year.

\$1615

## PER STUDENT (K-5) ANNUAL MAXIMUM FEE AMOUNT FOR SCHOOL YEAR:

This amount reflects the total student fees any student in AM/PM Kindergarten through 5th grade would be required to pay if the student participated in all courses, programs, and activities provided, sponsored, or supported by the School for students in AM/PM Kindergarten through 5th grade for the school year.

\$680

## PER STUDENT (AUG. K-5) ANNUAL MAXIMUM FEE AMOUNT FOR SCHOOL YEAR:

This amount reflects the total student fees any student in Augmented (Full-Day) Kindergarten through 5th grade would be required to pay if the student participated in all courses, programs, and activities provided, sponsored, or supported by the School for students in Augmented (Full-Day) Kindergarten through 5th grade for the school year.

\$3730